BEFORE THE PRESIDING DISCIPLINARY JUDGE

IN THE MATTER OF A MEMBER OF THE STATE BAR OF ARIZONA,

BRYAN F. MURPHY, Bar No. 006414

Respondent.

PDJ 2018-9069

FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER

[State Bar Nos. 11-2210 & 12-2411]

FILED AUGUST 10, 2018

The Presiding Disciplinary Judge ("PDJ") having reviewed the Agreement for Discipline by Consent filed on August 8, 2018, pursuant to Rule 57(a), Ariz. R. Sup. Ct., accepted the parties' Agreement by decision under seal. Accordingly:

IT IS ORDERED Respondent, **Bryan F. Murphy, Bar No. 006414**, is admonished for his conduct in violation of the Arizona Rules of Professional Conduct, as outlined in the consent documents effective immediately.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED Mr. Murphy shall pay the costs and expenses of the State Bar of Arizona for \$1,222.00, within thirty (30) days from the date of this order. There are no costs or expenses incurred by the Disciplinary Clerk or the Office of the PDJ.

DATED this 10th day of August, 2018.

William J. O'Neil William J. O'Neil, Presiding Disciplinary Judge Copy of the foregoing emailed this 10th day of August, 2018, and mailed August 13, 2018, to:

<u>Counsel for State Bar:</u> David L. Sandweiss State Bar of Arizona 4201 N. 24th Street, Suite 100 Phoenix, AZ 85016-6266 Email: lro@staff.azbar.org

<u>Counsel for Respondent</u> Karen Clark Adams & Clark PC 520 E. Portland St. Phoenix, AZ 85004-1843 Email: karen@adamsclark.com

by: <u>AMcQueen</u>